

No. 20-1780

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE LIGNITE ENERGY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael J. Nasi
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue,
Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
mnasi@jw.com
(512) 236-2216

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

 I. The Court Should Grant the Petition.... 3

 II. The Court Should Reverse the D.C.
 Circuit’s Decision..... 5

 A. This Situation Was Tailor-Made for
 Application of the Major Questions
 Doctrine..... 6

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Would
 Allow EPA to Once Again Make
 Pawns Out of Its Cooperative
 Federalism Partners..... 8

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	10
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	7, 8
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	<i>passim</i>
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-17.5-01	3
N.D. CENT. CODE § 57-06-17.1	3
N.D. CENT. CODE § 57-39.2-04.11	3
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
